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From: Lubozynski, Tom
To: Aws97@aol.com; 
cc: JCG@guerracorp.net; DePradine, Gloria-Jean; Whidden, Brad; Lubozynski, Tom; 


Levin, Laxsamee; 
Subject: Approval to Disposal Waste in 1.36 Acre Portion of Cell 2A at Friends Recycling, LLC
Date: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 3:26:20 PM
Attachments: Construct complet dwg cell 2A-2 8-8-11.pdf 


cert const complet for partial 2A -2 w signature.pdf 


Mr. Gerald Laurenco
Friends Recycling, LLC
2350 N. W. 27th Avenue
Ocala, FL 34475
 
            Marion County – SW
            Friends Recycling, LLC – C&D Disposal & Recycling
            WACS # 21012


Approval to Disposal Waste in 1.36 Acre Portion of Cell 2A
 
Dear Mr. Laurenco:
 
Guerra Development Corporation submitted the form “Certification of 
Construction Completion of a Solid Waste Management Facility” on your 
behalf.  The submittal was made electronically on August 9, 2011.   
Although the form mentions 2.77 acres as the site acreage, the drawing 
identifies a 1.36 acre prepared area.   Both are attached.  
 
Permit SO42-0019600-007 requires the following:
 


19. Active Cells:  The cells may be excavated to a depth not lower 
than elevation 64.0 feet NGVD 1929.  Care is to be exercised during 
excavation to ensure that excavation does not breach any clay layer 
above the Floridan aquifer.
 
39. Cell 2 – Operations:  Cell 2 is defined as the 12.3 acre parcel of 
land to the south and west of Cell 1 depicted on Sheet 2 of 6, 
(Reference No. 13 – Appendix A), signed and sealed by Juan Guerra, 
P.E. on January 25, 2008.  Disposal operations within any portion of 
Cell 2 shall not commence until the following requirements have 
been completed.
 



mailto:/O=FLORIDADEP/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=TOM.LUBOZYNSKI

mailto:Aws97@aol.com

mailto:JCG@guerracorp.net

mailto:/O=FLORIDADEP/OU=First Administrative Group/cn=Recipients/cn=DePradine_G

mailto:/O=FLORIDADEP/OU=First Administrative Group/cn=Recipients/cn=Bradley.Whidden

mailto:/O=FLORIDADEP/OU=First Administrative Group/cn=Recipients/cn=Tom.Lubozynski

mailto:/O=FLORIDADEP/OU=First Administrative Group/cn=Recipients/cn=Levin_L





















(a) The Department has been notified and the financial assurance 
mechanism has been updated to include closure and long-term care 
costs for Cell 2 in accordance with the approved cost estimates.  
Financial assurance for Cell 2 shall be in place and approved by the 
Department’s financial coordinator at least 60 days prior to 
placement of waste in the Cell 2 area.
 
And
 
(b) The professional engineer of record has submitted a signed and 
sealed Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste 
Management Facility form and, if necessary, record drawings 
depicting any substantial deviations from the approved plans and 
specifications, Rule 62-701.730(3), F.A.C.
 
And
 
(c) The permittee has received written authorization from the 
Department’s Central District, accepting the Certification of 
Construction Completion and updated financial assurance 
mechanism.  


 
The elevations on the submitted drawing show the excavated bottom to 
be 64 feet NGVD or higher in Cell 2.  This complies with specific condition 
19 of the permit.  
 
The detailed closure and long-term, care cost estimate dated April 21, 2008 
included all of Cell 2.  The cost estimate has been updated each year by 
inflation adjustments.  The facility is up-to-date in its financial assurance 
mechanism.  
 
The submitted “Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste 
Management Facility” and its attached drawing provide the necessary 
documentation that the 1.36 acre portion of Cell 2A has been prepared 
correctly.  The last inspection was on June 28, 2010.  Ms. DePradine told 
me the 1.36 acre area should be allowed to accept waste.
 
This letter is the written authorization from the Department’s Central 
District as required by Specific Condition 39.c.  You may begin placing 
waste in that 1.36 acre portion of Cell 2A.







 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 407-897-4300.
 
Sincerely,
 
F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.
Waste Program Administrator
 
Attachment:  


1.      “Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste 
Management Facility” form, dated 8/9/2011 


2.      Drawing submitted with Certification, dated 8/8/2011
 
cc:  Juan C. Guerra, P.E., Guerra Development Corp. guerracorp@att.net
 
 
 
 
The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. 
DEP Secretary Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. is committed to continuously assessing and 
improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes 
to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP 
Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.
From: Juan Guerra [mailto:JCG@guerracorp.net]  
Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2011 9:49 AM 
To: Lubozynski, Tom 
Subject: Friends Recycling, LLC
 
Tom,
 
It has been a while since we had contact, so I hope you and yours are doing well.
 
On behalf of Friends Recycling, LLC, I have enclosed pertinent documents for another 
partial release to dispose of waste on a portion of Cell 2A.  The documents enclosed are 
as follows:
 
1.   Certification of Construction Completion, filled out, signed, dated and certified by the 
engineer of record (me).
2.   A certified 11"x17" drawing showing as-built elevations and excavation limits.
 
As you may recall, this is the second partial completion request, with the first one applied 
for and granted in February of 2009.  That area has been receiving waste and it is 
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currently at original ground level.
 
I will respectfully ask for a review of this electronic submittal and if these documents are 
deemed sufficient and adequate  will then mail the hard copies to you.  If you have any 
questions please feel free to contact me at (352) 629-8060 or at guerracorp@att.net.
 
Sincerely,
 
Juan C. Guerra, P.E.
President
Guerra Development Corp.
2817 NE 3rd Street
Ocala, Florida 34470
Telephone:   (352) 629-8060
Facsimile:    (352) 629-4379
E-mail:         jcg@guerracorp.net
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